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CHAPTER 51—S. F. No. 327.

An Act entitled an act to provide for fixing the salary of the
chief of police in all cities in this state nozv or hereafter liaving a
population of over 50,000 inhabitants.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Salary of chief of police not to exceed $4,000.—Section 1.
That in all cities of this state now or hereafter having a popula-
tion of over fifty thousand inhabitants, the board of police
commissioners of any such city are hereby authorized and
empowered to fix and prescribe the salary and compensation
of the chief of police of such city at an amount not to exceed
four thousand ($4,000) dollars per annum, and the sum so
fixed and determined shall be paid to such officer in equal
monthly installments from the treasury of such city.

Sec. 2. This net shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved March 21, 1907.
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CHAPTER 52—S. F. Xo. 256. '"-NW 422

An Act entitled "An act to authorise cities in the State of
Minnesota now or hereafter having a population of more than
fifty thousand inhabitants, to issue bonds for the purpose of aid-
ing in the construction of main sewers."

-Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Common council to issue $500,000 bonds.—Section 1.

Any city in this state now or hereafter having a population
of more than fifty thousand inhabitants, in addition to all the
powers now possessed by such city, is hereby authorized
and empowered, acting by and through the common council
of city council of such city, by ordinance or resolution, by
ordinance duly enacted by an affirmative vote of not less than
two-thirds of all members elect of such common council, or
city council, to issue and sell not exceeding five hundred
thousand dollars ($500,000) par value in and of the bonds of
such city for the purpose of aiding in defraying the expense
of constructing main sewers in such city. Provided, no such
bonds shall be issued or sold unless the ordinance or or-
dinances authorizing their issuance and sale shall have been duly


